

**August 12, 2025**

To,

**BSE Limited**

The Corporate Relations Department,  
1<sup>st</sup> Floor, P.J. Towers, Dalal Street,  
Fort, Mumbai - 400 001,  
Maharashtra, India

**National Stock Exchange of India Limited**

The Listing Department,  
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,  
Bandra (East), Mumbai – 400 051,  
Maharashtra, India

**Scrip Code: 532799**

**Symbol: HUBTOWN**

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting and disclosure of events pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), 2015, as amended read with the applicable circulars issued thereto (“SEBI LODR Regulations”)**

With reference to the captioned subject, please be informed that the Board of Directors of Hubtown Limited (“**Company**”) at its meeting held on Tuesday, August 12, 2025, inter alia, considered and approved the following:

- 1) Unaudited (Standalone and Consolidated Financials) Results along with Limited Review Report issued by M/s JBTM & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company, for the quarter ended June 30, 2025, which have been duly reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee of the Company are enclosed as “**Annexure A**”
- 2) The appointment of M/s. Miheh Halani & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries, (Mem. No. F12015; CP No. 9926), as a Secretarial Auditor of the Company, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, for a term of 5 (five) consecutive years commencing from FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30, subject to approval of the shareholders of the Company at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. The brief details for appointment of Secretarial Auditor as required under SEBI Master Circular are enclosed as “**Annexure B**”.
- 3) The re-appointment of M/s. JBTM & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, (Firm Registration No. 100365W), as a Statutory Auditor of the Company, on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, for a second term of 5 (five) consecutive years commencing from FY 2025-26 to FY 2029-30, subject to approval of the shareholders of the Company at the ensuing Annual General Meeting. The brief details for appointment of Statutory Auditor as required under SEBI Master Circular are enclosed as “**Annexure C**”.
- 4) That the 37<sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company is scheduled to be held on Tuesday, September 25, 2025. The Company has appointed M/s. Miheh Halani & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries as the Scrutinizer to scrutinize the voting process of the AGM.

The AGM will be held through Video Conference/ Other Audio Visual Means in accordance with the relevant circulars issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs and Securities and Exchange Board of India.

- 5) The Board also briefly considered the preliminary proposal put up by the management of the Company to acquire / increase / consolidate the equity stake of Hubtown Limited in Twenty Five Downtown Realty Limited. After considering the preliminary proposal, the Board of Directors empowered the Company's management (including Chairman / MD, CEO, CFO and CS) to evaluate the proposal in detail before presenting a comprehensive plan to the Board for final consideration and approval, if deemed fit, during subsequent board meeting. Given that the proposal is in preliminary stage and is yet to be conclusively approved by the Board in the subsequent board meeting, the detailed disclosure in terms of Regulation 30 Para A of Part A of the SEBI LODR Regulations read with applicable SEBI Circular is not applicable / is not given at this stage.
- 6) In order to expand the project base of the company and fuelling up the existing projects the Company shall consider raising of funds by way of issuance equity shares and/or issuance of other securities / warrants convertible into equity shares of the Company through permissible modes, including but not limited to a public issue, preferential allotment, private placement, including one or more qualified institutions placement ('QIP') or through any other permissible mode and/or combination thereof as may be considered appropriate under applicable law, subject to such regulatory/statutory approvals as may be required and the approval of shareholders of the Company.

In view of the above, the Company may plan to engage with lenders and investors and likely to secure funding for aforesaid purpose.

The aforesaid meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 05:00 PM (IST) and concluded at 06:30 PM (IST).

We request you to kindly take these submissions on your record and disseminate the same.

Thanking You

For and on behalf of  
**Hubtown Limited**

**Shivil Kapoor**  
**Company Secretary & Compliance Officer**  
**Membership No.: F11865**

**Enclosures: As above.**

**"Annexure A"**

**Unaudited (Standalone and Consolidated Financials) Results along with Limited Review Report issued by M/s JBTM & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, Statutory Auditors of the Company, for the quarter ended June 30, 2025:**

**Independent Auditor's Review Report on Standalone Unaudited Quarterly Financial Results and Year to date results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)**

**To**  
**The Board of Directors**  
**Hubtown Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited standalone financial results ('Statement') of the HUBTOWN LIMITED ('the Company') for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended) including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.
2. The Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principle laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ('IndAS34'), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ('the Act'), SEBI Circular CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5<sup>th</sup> July 2016 (herein after referred to as 'the SEBI Circular') and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Act, and consequently, does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Basis of qualified conclusion:
  - a. As stated in Note 15 to the standalone financial result of the Company for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025, with regards the Company not having provided for Interest amounting to 1884.62 lakhs on certain inter-corporate deposits and Advances in current quarter. Consequent to above, finance cost for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 has been understated by 1884.62 lakhs resulting in a consequential decrease in the loss for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.
5. Based on our review conducted as above, except for the impact on the results of the matter described in paragraph 4 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement prepared in accordance with applicable Indian Accounting Standards specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 and SEBI Circulars



CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30 November, 2015 and CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July, 2016, and other recognized accounting practices and policies, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For J B T M & Associates LLP

Firm Registration No.: W100365

Dhairya



Dhairya Bhuta

Partner

Membership No.: 168889

UDIN No: 25168889BMTFGK4897

Place: Mumbai

Date: August 12, 2025



**HUBTOWN LIMITED**

CIN : L45200MH1989PLC050688

Registered Office: Hubtown Seasons, CTS No. 469-A, Opp. Jain Temple, R. K. Chemburkar Marg, Chembur (East), Mumbai - 400 071

Phone : +91 22 25265000 Fax : +91 22 25265099

E-mail : investorcell@hubtown.co.in ; Website : www.hubtown.co.in

**Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter ended Jun 30, 2025**

(₹ in Lakhs except per share data)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended	
		30.06.2025	31.03.2025	30.06.2024	31.03.2025
		Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
1	<b>Income</b>				
	a. Revenue from Operations	14,207	5,796	11,846	27,279
	b. Other Income	3,480	4,204	528	11,440
	<b>Total Income (a+b)</b>	<b>17,687</b>	<b>10,000</b>	<b>12,374</b>	<b>38,719</b>
2	<b>Expenses</b>				
	a. Cost of construction and development	1,691	2,867	2,968	16,439
	b. Purchases of stock-in-trade	19,402	-	-	-
	c. Changes in inventories of work-in-progress, finished properties and FSI	(10,797)	(2,312)	6,669	(10)
	d. Employee benefits expense	280	305	149	786
	e. Finance costs	449	1,044	925	3,723
	f. Depreciation and amortisation expense	51	51	59	211
	g. Other expenses	865	2,160	686	5,790
	<b>Total Expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f+g)</b>	<b>11,941</b>	<b>4,115</b>	<b>11,456</b>	<b>26,939</b>
3	<b>Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional Item and Tax (1-2)</b>	<b>5,746</b>	<b>5,885</b>	<b>918</b>	<b>11,780</b>
4	Add/(Less) : Exceptional Item (net of tax expense)	-	-	-	-
5	<b>Profit/(Loss) before Tax (3+/-4)</b>	<b>5,746</b>	<b>5,885</b>	<b>918</b>	<b>11,780</b>
6	<b>Tax Expense / (Credit)</b>				
	(Add)/Less :				
	a. Current Tax	-	-	-	-
	b. Deferred Tax Charge / (Credit)	(989)	2,896	(101)	4,149
	c. Short / (Excess) provision for taxation in earlier year	4	-	-	-
	<b>Total Tax expense (a+/-b+/-c)</b>	<b>(985)</b>	<b>2,896</b>	<b>(101)</b>	<b>4,149</b>
7	<b>Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (5+/-6)</b>	<b>6,731</b>	<b>2,989</b>	<b>1,019</b>	<b>7,631</b>
8	<b>Other Comprehensive Income (net of tax)</b>	-	4	-	4
9	<b>Total Other Comprehensive Income/ (Loss) (7+8)</b>	<b>6,731</b>	<b>2,993</b>	<b>1,019</b>	<b>7,635</b>
10	<b>Paid-up Equity Share Capital - Face Value Rs. 10 each</b>	<b>13,660</b>	<b>13,660</b>	<b>7,994</b>	<b>13,660</b>
11	<b>Other equity (excluding revaluation reserve)</b>				<b>2,50,568</b>
12	<b>Earnings Per Equity Share of Rs. 10 each (not annualised)</b>				
	Basic EPS (₹)	4.96	2.27	1.27	7.19
	Diluted EPS (₹)	4.90	2.24	1.27	7.07



UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED  
JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES:

1. The above financial results, which have been subjected to limited review by the Auditors of the Company, were reviewed by the Audit and Compliance Committee of Directors and subsequently approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on August 12, 2025, as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
2. The above financial results are in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
3. The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the figures published year to date up to the third quarter of the respective financial year.
4. Given the nature of real estate business, the profit / losses do not necessarily accrue evenly over the period and as such, the results of a quarter / year may not be representative of the profits / losses for the period.
5. As the Company's business activity falls within a single primary business segment viz. "Real Estate Development", the disclosure requirements as per IND AS – 108 'Operating Segments' are not applicable.
6. Costs of the projects are based on the management's estimate of the cost to be incurred up to the completion of the project, which is reviewed periodically.
7. The 'Incomplete Projects' of the Company included in inventories are under various stages of development and are expected to have a net realizable value greater than their cost.
8. The Company has advanced certain amounts to entities in which it has business interest with a view to participate in the earnings of the Projects being implemented by the recipient entities and hence the Company has not charged any interest on these advances. Considering the nature of the businesses in which these entities operate, the amounts so advanced are considered to be repayable on call / demand as the recovery period of such amounts so advanced are not measurable precisely.





9. Income from operations includes share of profit / (loss) (net) from partnership firms, AOPs as stated hereunder:

(₹ in lakhs)

Particulars	Three months ended			Year ended
	30.06.2025	31.03.2025	30.06.2024	31.03.2025
i) Audited	-	-	-	-
ii) Management Reviewed	(40)	0.92	(0.01)	(1.87)

Footnotes:

The results of partnership firms, AOPs for the quarter ended June 30, 2025 are prepared and compiled by the Management of such firms and have been reviewed by the Management of Hubtown Limited.

10. Loans and advances, other receivables, debtors and creditors are subject to confirmations and are considered payable / realizable, as the case may be.
11. With respect to Auditors' observations in their report on the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 regarding:
- (a) The Company not having provided interest amounting to ₹ 7,382 lakhs on certain inter-corporate deposits and advances as the Company has held various meetings with the respective lenders seeking reduction in rate of interest/waiver of interest and is hopeful of amicable settlement.
12. In respect of the corporate guarantees issued by the Company to Financial Institutions and others on behalf of the group companies, associates and joint ventures for facilities availed by them (amounting to Rs.29,805.07 lakhs), the management is of the view that it was necessary to provide the corporate guarantees to further the business interest of the Company in the entities on whose behalf such guarantees have been provided and the management is of the view that there would be no sustainable claims on the Company in respect of these corporate guarantees.
13. The Company has compiled a list of contingent liabilities based on the information and records available with it. Further, the Company is of the view that these liabilities will not result in any financial liability to the Company.





14. The Company has investments in certain subsidiaries, jointly controlled entities and associates and has outstanding loans and advances as at June 30, 2025. While such entities have incurred losses and have negative net worth as at the year end, the underlying projects in such entities are at various stages of real estate development and are expected to achieve adequate profitability on substantial completion and / or have current market values which are in excess of the carrying values. Accordingly, no provision is considered necessary towards diminution in the value of the Company's investments in such entities or in respect of loans and advances advanced to such entities, which are considered good and fully recoverable.
15. The Company has not provided interest amounting to Rs.1,884.62 lakhs for the quarter ended June 30,2025 on certain inter-corporate deposits. The Company has held various meetings with the respective lenders seeking reduction in rate of interest/waiver of interest and is hopeful of amicable settlement.
16. The Board of Director in their meeting dated February 14, 2025 and June 30, 2025, considered and approved the Scheme of Arrangement under Sections 230 to 232 and other applicable provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 ("**Act**") in the nature of merger / amalgamation of Saicharan Consultancy Private Limited and 25 West Realty Private Limited ("**Transferor Company**") with Hubtown Limited and their respective shareholders and creditors with effect from the Appointed date of April 01, 2025.
- The Scheme is subject to the necessary statutory and regulatory approvals of (i) the National Stock Exchange of India Limited and the BSE Limited; (ii) the shareholders and creditors of HL and SCPL and other parties to the Scheme, as may be directed by the Hon'ble National Company Law Tribunal ("**NCLT**"), (iii) the Hon'ble NCLT; and (iv) any other contractual and regulatory approvals, permissions, consents, sanctions, exemption as may be required under applicable laws, regulations, guidelines in relation to the Scheme and as set out in the Scheme.
17. Previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified / restated wherever necessary to conform to the current period's classification.

Place: Mumbai

Date: August 12, 2025



For and on behalf of the Board

Vyomesh M. Shah

Managing Director

DIN: 00009596

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended)

To,  
**The Board of Directors**  
**Hubtown Limited**

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited Consolidated financial results ('the Statement') of the HUBTOWN LIMITED ('the Parent') and its Subsidiaries (the Parent Company and its subsidiaries together referred to 'the Group') attached herewith for the Quarter ended June 30, 2025, being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (as amended), including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the accounting principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting." ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, ('the Act'), read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. A review of Interim financial Information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under section 143 (10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.  
We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.
4. The Statement includes the result of the below entity:  
**Subsidiary Company**
  - Ackruti Safeguard System Private Limited
  - Citywoods Builders Private Limited
  - Gujarat TCG Biotech Limited





- Joynest Premises Private Limited
- Rubix Trading Private Limited
- Rare Township Private Limited
- Twenty-Five Estates Realty Private Limited (Formerly known as Diviniti Project Private Limited)
- Twenty-Five Estates Development Limited (Formerly known as Citygold Education Research Limited)
- Vega Developers Private Limited
- Vishal Techno Commerce Limited
- Vama Housing Limited
- Vinca Developers Private Limited
- Yanti Buildcon Private Limited

#### **Associates**

- Giraffe Developers Private Limited
- Shubhsiddhi Builders Private Limited
- Whitebud Developers Limited

#### **Joint Ventures**

- Hubtown Bus Terminal (Vadodara) Private Limited
- Hubtown Bus Terminal (Ahmadabad) Private Limited
- Hubtown Bus Terminal (Mehsana) Private Limited
- Hubtown Bus Terminal (Adajan) Private Limited
- Sunstream City Private Limited
- Twenty-Five Downtown Realty Limited (Formerly known as Joyous Housing Limited)

#### **5. Basis of Qualification**

- As Stated in Note No. 10 to the consolidated financial result of the company for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 with regards the company not having provided for interest amounting to Rs. 1,884.62 lakhs on certain inter-corporate deposits, advances and debentures in current quarter. Consequent to above, finance cost for the quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 has been understated by Rs.1,884.62 lakhs quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025 to that extent.

- Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and upon consideration of the review reports of the other auditors referred to in para 7 and 8 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statements are prepared in accordance with the applicable Indian Accounting Standard 34 specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and disclosure requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains any Material Misstatement.





7. We did not review the financial result of one subsidiary whose financial information reflect (before inter-company elimination) total revenue of Rs. NIL, total net profit/ (loss) after tax of Rs. (1.19) lakhs and total comprehensive profit/ (loss) of Rs. (1.19) lakhs for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2025, as considered in the statement. This financial result has been reviewed by other auditor, whose report has been furnished to us by the management. Our conclusion on the consolidated financial result in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of this subsidiary is based only on the review of such other auditor and the procedure performed by us as stated in Para 3 above.
8. We did not review the financial results of 12 subsidiaries whose financial information reflect (before inter-company elimination) total revenue of Rs. 5816.58 lakhs, total net profit after tax of Rs. 1471.79 lakhs and total comprehensive profit/ (loss) of Rs. 1471.79 lakhs for the Quarter Ended June 30, 2025, as considered in the statement. The result also includes the Group's share of net profit /(loss) (including other comprehensive Income) of Rs. 20.20 lakhs for the Quarter ended 30<sup>th</sup> June, 2025, as considered in the statement in respect of 2 joint ventures, whose financial results have not been reviewed by us, further we also did not review the financial results of 1 associates whose aggregate share of net profit / (loss) amounting to Rs. (1.41) Lakhs are also included in the statement these financial results are management reviewed and have been furnished to us by the management and our opinion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of these subsidiaries, associates and joint venture and our report in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, read with SEBI Circulars CIR/CFD/CMD/15/2015 dated 30<sup>th</sup> November, 2015 and CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5<sup>th</sup> July, 2016 in so far as it relates to the aforesaid subsidiaries associates and joint ventures are based solely on the unaudited financial results.

Our conclusion on the consolidated financial results is not qualified in respect of the above matters stated in para 7 and 8 above

**For J B T M & Associates LLP**  
**Firm Registration No.: W100365**  
**Chartered Accountants**

*Dhairya*

**Dhairya Bhuta**  
**Partner**

**Membership No.: 168889**  
**UDIN: 25168889BMTGL5662**  
**Mumbai, August 12, 2025**



**HUBTOWN LIMITED**

CIN: L45200MH1989PLC050688

Registered Office: 'Hubtown Seasons, CTS No. 469-A, Opp. Jain Temple, R.K. Chemburkar Marg, Chembur (East), Mumbai - 400 071

Phone : +91 22 25265000 ; Fax : +91 22 25265099

E-mail : investorcell@hubtown.co.in ; Website : www.hubtown.co.in

**Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter ended June 30, 2025**

(₹ in Lakhs, except per share data)

Particulars	Quarter ended		Year ended	
	30.06.2025	31.03.2025	30.06.2024	31.03.2025
	Unaudited	Audited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1 Income</b>				
a. Revenue from Operations	18,741	9,675	12,032	40,847
b. Other Income	4,763	4,401	568	11,788
<b>Total Income (a+b)</b>	<b>23,504</b>	<b>14,076</b>	<b>12,600</b>	<b>52,635</b>
<b>2 Expenses</b>				
a. Cost of construction and development	6,472	12,974	7,369	42,721
b. Purchases of stock-in-trade	19,444	125	186	471
c. Changes in inventories of work-in-progress finished properties and FSI	(14,265)	(8,524)	1,240	(28,096)
d. Employee benefits expense	731	689	546	2,573
e. Finance costs	1,557	1,882	1,428	13,492
f. Depreciation and amortisation expense	66	65	72	267
g. Other expenses	2,282	3,566	1,255	11,555
<b>Total Expenses (a+b+c+d+e+f+g)</b>	<b>16,287</b>	<b>10,777</b>	<b>12,096</b>	<b>42,983</b>
<b>Profit/(Loss) from operation before Exceptional Item and Tax (1-2)</b>	<b>7,217</b>	<b>3,299</b>	<b>504</b>	<b>9,652</b>
<b>3 Add/(Less) : Exceptional Item (net of tax expense)</b>				
<b>4 Profit/(Loss) before Tax (3+/-4)</b>	<b>7,217</b>	<b>3,299</b>	<b>504</b>	<b>9,652</b>
<b>5 Tax Expense / (Credit)</b>				
(Add)/Less :				
a. Current Tax	-	0	-	0
b. Deferred Tax Charge / (Credit)	(989)	2,896	(101)	4,149
c. Short / (Excess) provision for taxation in earlier year	4	(15)	-	(15)
<b>Total Tax expense (a+/-b+/-c)</b>	<b>(985)</b>	<b>2,881</b>	<b>(101)</b>	<b>4,134</b>
<b>7 Net Profit/(Loss) for the period (5+/-6)</b>	<b>8,202</b>	<b>418</b>	<b>605</b>	<b>5,518</b>
<b>8 Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associates and Joint Venture (net)</b>	<b>19</b>	<b>(229)</b>	<b>(146)</b>	<b>(927)</b>
<b>9 Net Profit/(Loss) after tax and share of Associates and Joint Venture</b>	<b>8,221</b>	<b>189</b>	<b>459</b>	<b>4,591</b>
<b>10 Other comprehensive income (net of tax)</b>		<b>4</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>11 Total comprehensive Income/(Loss) (9+/-10)</b>	<b>8,221</b>	<b>193</b>	<b>459</b>	<b>4,595</b>
<b>12 Net Profit/(Loss) attributable to:</b>				
- Owners of the Parent	7,928	353	547	4,654
- Non-controlling interest	293	(164)	(89)	(63)
<b>13 Other comprehensive income attributable to:</b>				
- Owners of the Parent	-	4	-	4
- Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-
<b>14 Total comprehensive income attributable to:</b>				
- Owners of the Parent	7,928	357	547	4,658
- Non-controlling interest	293	(164)	(89)	(63)
<b>15 Paid-up Equity Share Capital - Face Value ` 10 each</b>	<b>13,560</b>	<b>13,560</b>	<b>7,994</b>	<b>13,560</b>
<b>16 Other Equity (Excluding Revaluation Reserve)</b>				<b>2,27,265</b>
<b>17 Earning per Share (EPS) of ` 10 each (not annualised)</b>				
Basic EPS (₹)	5.85	0.33	0.57	4.39
Diluted EPS (₹)	5.77	0.32	0.57	4.25





## UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

### NOTES:

1. The above financial results, which have been subjected to limited review by the Auditors of the Company, were reviewed by the Audit and Compliance Committee of Directors and subsequently approved and taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company in its meeting held on August 12, 2025, as required under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.
2. The above financial results are in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
3. Given the nature of real estate business, the profit / losses do not necessarily accrue evenly over the period and as such, the results of a quarter / year may not be representative of the profits / losses for the period.
4. The figures for the quarter ended March 31, 2025 are the balancing figures between the audited figures in respect of the full financial year and the figures published year to date up to the third quarter of the respective financial year.
5. As the Group's business activity falls within a single primary business segment viz. "Real Estate Development", the disclosure requirements as per IND AS – 108 'Operating Segments' are not applicable.
6. Costs of the projects are based on the management's estimate of the cost to be incurred upto the completion of the project, which is reviewed periodically.
7. The 'Incomplete Projects' of the Company included in inventories are under various stages of development and are expected to have a net realizable value greater than their cost.
8. Key Information on Unaudited Quarterly Standalone Financial Results:

(₹ in lakhs)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter ended			Year ended
		30.06.2025	31.03.2025	30.06.2024	31.03.2025
1.	Total Income*	17,687	10,000	8,272	38,719
2.	Profit / (Loss) before Tax	5,746	5,885	918	11,780
3.	Profit / (Loss) after Tax	6,731	2,989	1,019	7,631
4.	Total Comprehensive Income / (Loss)	6,731	2,993	1,019	7,635

\* - includes Income from operations and other income.






9. With respect to Auditors' observations in their report on the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025 regarding:
- (a) The Company not having provided interest amounting to ₹ 7,382 lakhs on certain inter-corporate deposits and advances as the Company has held various meetings with the respective lenders seeking reduction in rate of interest/waiver of interest and is hopeful of amicable settlement.
10. The Company has not provided interest amounting to Rs.1,884.62 lakhs for the quarter ended June 30,2025 on certain inter-corporate deposits. The Company has held various meetings with the respective lenders seeking reduction in rate of interest/waiver of interest and is hopeful of amicable settlement.
11. In respect of the corporate guarantees issued by the Company to Financial Institutions and others on behalf of the associates and joint ventures for facilities availed by them (amounting to Rs.29,805.07 lakhs), the management is of the view that it was necessary to provide the corporate guarantees to further the business interest of the Company in the entities on whose behalf such guarantees have been provided and the management is of the view that there would be no sustainable claims on the Company in respect of these corporate guarantees.
12. The Company has advanced certain amounts to entities in which it has business interest with a view to participate in the earnings of the Projects being implemented by the recipient entities. Considering the nature of businesses in which these entities operate, the amounts so advanced are considered to be repayable on call / demand as the recovery period of such amounts so advanced are not measurable precisely.
13. Loans and advances, other receivables, debtors and creditors are subject to confirmations and are considered payable / realizable.
14. The Statement includes the financial information of twelve subsidiaries, two joint ventures and one associate which have not been audited by respective auditors of the companies. In the opinion of the management, aggregate of the audited financials results of these companies will not materially differ from the financial information certified by the management and included in the consolidated financial results of the company.
15. Previous period figures have been regrouped / reclassified / restated wherever necessary to conform to the current period.

Place: Mumbai

Date: August 12, 2025

For and on behalf of the Board



  
Vyomesh M. Shah  
Managing Director  
DIN: 00009596

**“Annexure B”**

**Details under amended Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read along with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/-0155 dated November 11, 2024 (‘SEBI Master Circular’).**

Name of the Secretarial Auditor	M/s. Miheh Halani & Associates, Practicing Company Secretaries, (Mem. No. F12015; CP No. 9926)
Reason for change viz. appointment, resignation, removal, death or otherwise	Appointment
Designation	Date of Board Approval: August 12, 2025 Terms of Appointment: for a term of five consecutive years from FY 2025-26 till FY 2029-30, subject to approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.
Brief Profile	M/s. Miheh Halani & Associates is a firm of Practicing Company Secretaries founded in the year 2013. The firm is primarily engaged in providing professional services in the field of Corporate Laws, SEBI Regulations, FEMA Regulations including carrying out Secretarial Audits, Due Diligence Audits and Compliance Audits for various reputed companies. The firm is Peer Reviewed and Quality Reviewed by the Institute of the Company Secretaries of India.
Relationships between Directors inter-se	Not Applicable

**"Annexure C"**

**Details under amended Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read along with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/-0155 dated November 11, 2024 ('SEBI Master Circular').**

Name of the Secretarial Auditor	M/s. JBTM & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants, (Firm Registration No. 100365W)
Reason for change viz. appointment, resignation, removal, death or otherwise	Re-appointment
Designation	Date of Board Approval: August 12, 2025 Terms of Appointment: for a second term of five consecutive years from FY 2025-26 till FY 2029-30, subject to approval of the members at the ensuing Annual General Meeting.
Brief Profile	M/s. JBTM & Associates LLP, Chartered Accountants ("the Audit Firm"), aim to provide incredible customer service to make Accounting, Taxation & Reporting operations seamless for our customers. Our team comprises of young and dynamic Chartered Accountants & Accounting Executives. We are presently working with Multi-national corporates, Family Businesses, Startups & Individuals across a diverse set of industries. The Audit Firm has a valid Peer Review certificate, the Audit firm are engaged in providing audit and assurance services to its clients.
Relationships between Directors inter-se	Not Applicable